MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Chapter 389.

Снар. 389.

Resolve establishing a new school district for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be a new school district established, to be called the Olamon district, composed of Sugar, Hemlock and Olamon islands.

Sugar Island, &c., to form new school district.

Approved February 20, 1865.

Chapter 390.

Resolve authorizing the secretary of state to furnish Alva plantation, in the county of Aroostook, with certain documents.

Resolved. That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish Alva plantation, in the county of Aroostook, with one copy of the revised statutes, one copy each of the public and private acts and resolves for years eighteen hundred fifty-seven, eighteen hundred fifty-eight, eighteen hundred sixty-three, and eighteen hundred sixty-four, and one township map of the State of Maine, being duplicates for others lost by fire in said plantation.

Secretary of state to furnish Alva plantation with certain laws, documents, &c.

Approved February 20, 1865.

Chapter 391.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan.

Resolved. That to provide for refunding to cities, towns and plantations the amount advanced by them for aid to families in eighteen hundred sixty-four, and for soldiers' bounties, the treasurer with the advice of the governor, is hereby authorized to procure a temporary loan for the sum of one million dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Loan of \$1,000,000 authorized.

Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days, and within twelve months from the date of the approval hereof for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary, and the resolves authorizing a temporary loan, approved repealed. February ten, eighteen hundred sixty-five, is hereby repealed.

How negoti-

Resolves of Feb. 10, 1865,

Approved February 20, 1865.